show cause in writing to the Commissioner of Customs (NS-III) having office situated at

office of the Jawaharlal Nehru Customs House, Nhava Sheva, Taluka – Uran, District –

Raigad, Maharashtra - 400707 as to why:-

(i) The illicitly cleared goods weighting 180.461 MT valued at ₹ 4,35,58,878/-

(Rupees Four Crore Thirty Five Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and

Seventy Eight only (details as per Annexure-C to the Show Cause Notice) should

not be held liable for confiscation under section 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962

(The goods are physically not available for confiscation).

(ii) Penalty should not be imposed under Section 112(a) and (b) of the Customs Act,

[...]

goods, is hereby called upon to show cause in writing to the Commissioner of Customs (NS-

III) having office situated at office of the Jawaharlal Nehru Customs House, Nhava Sheva,

Taluka – Uran, District – Raigad, Maharashtra - 400707 as to why:-

(i) The duty exemption amounting to 15,17,62,443₹ /- (Rupees Fifteen Crore

Seventeen Lakhs Sixty Two Thousand Four Hundred and Forty Three Only)

including Anti-Dumping Duty foregone availed on the import of 339.917 MT of

Stainless Steel Seamless Pipe Grade 304 in terms of Notification No. 21/2023-

Customs dated 01.04.2023, as amended, (details as per Annexure B to the Show

Cause Notice), should not be denied and demanded from him under Section